
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 16th May 2006  Issue No. 10/2006 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………............Pg. 468 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........Pg. 469 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………............Pg. 483 
Partnership Notices……………….............None  
Struck-off List…......................................Pg. 494 
Transfer of Companies………………....Pg. 494 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Grand Court Notices…………..……….Pg. 495  
Regulatory Agency Notices………….........None  
General Commercial Notices…..............Pg. 498  
Demand Notices……………………...…Pg. 499 
Patent and Trademarks…......................Pg. 501 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………...None  
Appointments….......................................Pg. 502 
Public Auction………………………….....None  
Departmental Notices………………….….None  
Court of Appeals Notices…………………None  
Overseas Territories Orders…………......None  
Change of Name……….…………….........None  
Land Acquisition Notices…........................None  
Road Notices…............................................None  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…...............Pg. 503 
Errata…....................................................Pg. 504 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………….Pg. 505 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………..Pg. 506 
 
 INDEX….................................................Pg. 507 
 
 

NOTICE:  Gazette Publishing Date s & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE:  The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman 
Islands, is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (11/06) will be published on, 29th May 2006. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 19th May 2006. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (17th May). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 468

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Date s, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:      
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Penal Code (Amendment) Bill, 2006.  
2. The Mosquito (Research and Control)(Amendment) Bill, 2006. 
3. The Mosquito (Research and Control) (Validation) Bill, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 469

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
MULTI-STRATEGY PPF LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of this Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 16th 
December 2005: 

“That the company be wound up voluntarily;, 
and that Q&H Nominees Ltd. be and is hereby 
appointed as Liquidator of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 20th  June and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 20th April 2006. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
Address for service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town 
Grand Cayman 

CITY CLUBS INTERNATIONAL 1, LLC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 4th April 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 16th June 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution  

 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

HENRY JOHNSON MARINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company on 
29th March 2006: 

RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that George E. 
Norcross, III, be and is appointed as liquidator of 
the Company for that purpose. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 19th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 29th March 2006. 

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotiabank Building 
P.O. Box 884 George Town, Grand Cayman 
Ref: SG/11303 
Address for service: 
c/o Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotiabank Building 
P.O. Box 884 George Town, Grand Cayman 
Ref: SG/11303 

 
 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

470

THEOREMA E&M FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company: 

“That the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Giovanni Govi and Emanuele 
Antonaci be appointed as the Voluntary 
Liquidators of the company to act jointly and 
severally.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 16th June 2006 and 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 24th day of April 2006. 

GIOVANNI GOVI  
EMANUELE ANTONACI  

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Rob Gardner 
Telephone: 345 914 6332 
Facsimile: 345 814 8332 
Address for service: 
P O Box 265GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

YL CAPITAL CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 24th April 2006: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Janet Crawshaw and Jamal Young be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 19th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 24th April 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW  
JAMAL YOUNG  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

STANLEY FUND MANAGERS 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (As Amended) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 31st March 2006: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Joint Liquidators to act 
for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 27th April 2006. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

ARKLET LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the above-named company 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

471

held on 21st April 2006 the following special 
resolution was duly passed by the members 
present and entitled to vote thereat: 

Special resolution 
That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Liquidation Services 
(Cayman) Limited, of Walker House, Mary 
Street, PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as sole voluntary liquidator 
of the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

S TYNE 
for and on behalf of 

Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for and address of Liquidators: 
Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman Islands 

CLOVA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the above-named company 
held on 21st April 2006 the following special 
resolution was duly passed by the members 
present and entitled to vote thereat: 

Special resolution 
That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Liquidation Services 
(Cayman) Limited, of Walker House, Mary 
Street, PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as sole voluntary liquidator 
of the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

S TYNE 
for and on behalf of 

Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for and address of Liquidators: 
Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman Islands 

FINGLAS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the above-named company 
held on 21st April 2006 the following special 
resolution was duly passed by the members 
present and entitled to vote thereat: 

Special resolution 
That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Liquidation Services 
(Cayman) Limited, of Walker House, Mary 
Street, PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as sole voluntary liquidator 
of the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

S TYNE 
for and on behalf of 

Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for and address of Liquidators: 
Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman Islands 

PROSEN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the above-named company 
held on 21st April 2006 the following special 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

472

resolution was duly passed by the members 
present and entitled to vote thereat: 

Special resolution 
That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Liquidation Services 
(Cayman) Limited, of Walker House, Mary 
Street, PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as sole voluntary liquidator 
of the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

S TYNE 
for and on behalf of 

Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for and address of Liquidators: 
Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 908GT, George Town, Cayman Islands 

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY 
(JR-17) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 28th April 2006:                       

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and are 
hereby appointed as liquidators of the Company 
for the purpose of winding up the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 16th June 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 28th April 2006. 
 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

VARIASIAN DEVELOPMENT, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
16th June 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
the liquidator of the said Company and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidator either by his attorneys-at-law or 
personally to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice. In default thereof they 
will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated: 16th May 2006. 

JIM DEROUIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

c/o Yum! Brands, Inc. 
VARIASIAN OPERATIONS 
(INTERNATIONAL), LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
16th June 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by his attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice. In default thereof they will be excluded 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

473

from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated: 16th May 2006. 

JIM DEROUIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

c/o Yum! Brands, Inc. 
YMO CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 2nd May 2006: 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited, of PO Box 
10632 APO, Grand Cayman, be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of 
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly 
Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 16th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 2nd day of May 2006. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road, 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

SIAM INVESTMENT FUND 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 
133(1)(b)(ii) of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on the 22nd February 2006 the 
Company automatically entered into liquidation 

in accordance with the Articles of Association of 
the Company. 
Dated: 2nd May 2006. 

JAMES MARSHALL  
acting on behalf of the  
Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

IOMIO HOLDINGS LTD. 
In Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting held on the 1st 
day of May 2006: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Mr. Raymond E. 
Whittaker, of FCM LTD., be appointed 
Liquidator of the Company for that purpose.”. 
Dated this 1st day of May 2006. 

RAYMOND E. WHITTAKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
FCM LTD. 
Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre 
Main Entrance, PO Box 1982 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

SIAM INVESTMENT FUND 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
30th May 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

474

any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 2nd May 2006. 

JAMES MARSHALL  
Acting on behalf of the  
Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

RONDAU LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following written 
resolutions were passed by the shareholders of 
the abovementioned Company on 25th April 
2006: 
1. AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the 
Company be placed in voluntary winding up. 
2. THAT Alain Andrey be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company. 
Date:  25th April 2006. 

ALAIN ANDREY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of: 
Messrs. Maples and Calder, P.O. Box 309 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

RONDAU LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
19th June 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or in default thereof they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 

Dated: 25th April 2006. 
ALAIN ANDREY 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 309 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

CONISTON LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 1st May 2006: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Janet Crawshaw and Jamal Young be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 1st May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

CONROE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 1st May 2006: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Janet Crawshaw and Jamal Young be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

475

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 1st May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW  
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

OKANAGAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 2nd May 2006: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Janet Crawshaw and Jamal Young be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 2nd May 2006 

JANET CRAWSHAW  
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

SIMCOE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 2nd May 2006: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Janet Crawshaw and Jamal Young be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 2nd May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW  
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

CEDRO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following Special Resolution was passed at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
Shareholders of this Company on 31st December 
2005: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Manoel Bizarria Guilherme 
Neto, of Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º andar 
05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil,  be 
appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose and that he shall have full power to act 
alone in the winding up. 
DATED  1st May 2006. 

MANOEL BIZARRIA GUILHERME NETO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

476

Address of the liquidator: 
Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º  
andar 05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil 

CEDRO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 16th June 2006 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 1st May 2006. 

MANOEL BIZARRIA GUILHERME NETO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of the liquidator: 
Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º  
andar 05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil 

MOGNO CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following Special Resolution was passed at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
Shareholders of this Company on 31st December 
2005: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Manoel Bizarria Guilherme 
Neto, of Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º andar 
05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil,  be 
appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose and that he shall have full power to act 
alone in the winding up. 
DATED  1st May 2006. 

MANOEL BIZARRIA GUILHERME NETO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of the Liquidator: 
Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º  
andar 05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil 

MOGNO CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 16th June 2006 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 1st May 2006. 

MANOEL BIZARRIA GUILHERME NETO 
Address of the liquidator: 
Av. Nações Unidas, 7221, 21º  
andar 05425-902 - São Paulo - SP – Brazil 

MEDTRONIC JAPAN CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 10th March 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 16th June 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

MEDTRONIC U.K. CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 10th March 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

477

hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 16th June 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

MEDTRONIC EUROPE CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 10th March 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 16th June 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 

Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

SECURITAS INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company on 
8th March 2006: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Rory Babich, of 55 East 52nd Street, 
New York, New York, be appointed as liquidator 
for the purpose of the winding up of the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 30th May 2006, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 8th March 2006. 

OGIER  
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier , PO Box 1234 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

SECURITAS PARTNERS, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 8th March 2006: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Rory Babich, of 55 East 52nd Street, 
New York, New York, be appointed as liquidator 
for the purpose of the winding up of the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 30th May 2006, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or be excluded from 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

478

the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 8th March 2006. 

OGIER  
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier, PO Box 1234 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

WHITE STAR INVESTMENT COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
Company on 27th April 2006: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Paolo Giacomelli, of MBT Trustees Ltd., 
Grand Cayman, be appointed as Liquidator of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 27th day of July 
2006, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 27th day of April 2006. 

PAOLO GIACOMELLI 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Paolo Giancomelli 
Telephone: (345) 945 8859 
Facsimile: (345) 949 9793/4 
Address for service: 
PO Box 30622SMB 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

NICOS SPC HOLDINGS CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named company at 

an Extraordinary General Meeting on 3rd May 
2006: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Jamal Young and Janet Crawshaw be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 21st  June 2006, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 3rd May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 945 7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7634 
Address for service: 
PO Box 1109GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

START INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 21st April 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Hugh Thompson and Richard Gordon 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of April 2006. 

HUGH THOMPSON 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

479

The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

SCEPTRE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 25th April 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Richard Gordon and Jon Roney be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th June 
2006, and to send full particulars to the joint 
liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of April 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

COMPASS ROYALTY I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 26th April 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Chris Watler and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 

joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of April 2006. 

CHRIS WATLER 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

HSJ LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 26th April 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Helen Allen and Mike Hughes be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th   day of April 2006. 

HELEN ALLEN 
MIKE HUGHES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

KPA LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 26th April 
2006: 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

480

     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Guy Major and Mike Hughes be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th   day of April 2006. 

GUY MAJOR 
MIKE HUGHES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

SANTA ISABEL OVERSEAS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 27th April 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Richard Gordon and Jon Roney be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 27th   day of April 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

R. L. CAPITAL LIMITED COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 1st  May 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Richard Ellison and Richard Gordon 
be appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators 
of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 1st May 2006. 

RICHARD ELLISON 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      
UNITED MULTI-SECTOR CDO I LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 4th  May 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Helen Allen and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

481

Dated this 4th day 2006. 
HELEN ALLEN 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      

SECOND EMERGING MARKETS CBO, 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders(s) of 
the abovementioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 4th May 
2006: 
     THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
     THAT Mora Goddard and Mike Hughes be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims by or before 16th day 
of June 2006, and to send full particulars to the 
joint liquidators of the said company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before the debts are proved 
or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 4th May 2006. 

MORA GODDARD 
MIKE HUGHES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited 
PO Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands      
EUROPEAN VENTURES GROUP LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following written 
resolutions were passed by the shareholders of 
the abovementioned Company on 20th April 
2006: 
1. AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the 
Company be placed in voluntary winding up. 

2. THAT Alain Andrey be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company. 
Date:  20th April 2006. 

ALAIN ANDREY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is care of: 
Messrs. Maples and Calder, P.O. Box 309 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
EUROPEAN VENTURES GROUP LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
19th June 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said Company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice. In default, thereof they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated: 20th April 2006. 

ALAIN ANDREY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 309 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

LPG SHIPPING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary general 
meeting held on 5th May 2006: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and 

“THAT David Dyer be appointed liquidator, 
for the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 19th June 2006, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



  

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

482

made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 5th day of May 2006. 

DAVID DYER  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Deutsche Bank (Cayman) Limited 
P.O. Box 1984GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 

ADDITIONAL REALTY HOLDINGS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholder held on 3rd May 2006. 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Jamal Young and Janet Crawshaw be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st June 2006 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 3rd May 2006. 

JAMAL YOUNG  
JANET CRAWSHAW 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

MORGAN CRUCIBLE (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary general 
meeting held on 12th May 2006: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and 

“THAT David Dyer be appointed liquidator, 
for the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 30th June 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 12th day of May 2006. 

DAVID DYER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Deutsche Bank (Cayman) Limited 
P.O. Box 1984GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

483

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders  
 

MULTI-STRATEGY PPF LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the shareholders 
of this company will be held at the registered 
office of the company, on 20th June at 10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and 
giving account thereof; 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
20th April 2005. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town 
Grand Cayman 

CITY CLUBS INTERNATIONAL 1, LLC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 23rd June at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 23rd June 2006.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the  

 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

YL CAPITAL CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 19th 
June 2006 at 10:00am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 19th June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 24th day of April 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

484

Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

UBS CURRENCY FUND (USA) LLC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 16th June 2006 at 10:00a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 16th June 2006 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 26th April 2006. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

STANLEY FUND MANAGERS 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on June 19th 
2006 at 11.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th June 2006. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 27th April 2006. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

EXPORT LEASING (C.I.) COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“The Company”) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 16th June 
2006 at 9:30 am. 
Business: 
1. To confirm, ratify and approve the conduct of 
the liquidation by the liquidators, S.L.C. Whicker 
and K.D. Blake; 
2. To approve the quantum of the liquidators’ 
remuneration, that being fixed by the time 
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff; 
3. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property of the Company has been disposed 
of as at the date of the final meeting and to 
approve such accounts; and 
4. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company and of the liquidators for 
a period of five years from the dissolution of the 
Company, after which they may be destroyed. 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

485

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their stead. A proxy need not 
be a member or creditor. 
Dated: 28th April 2006. 

K.D. BLAKE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Eleanore Laureles 
Telephone: 345-914-4309 
Facsimile:  345-949-7164 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY 
(JR-17) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on  16th 
June 2006, at 10:00 a.m.                               
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 16th June 2006.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 28th April 2006. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

MALACCA FUND (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of KPMG, 2nd Floor, Century Yard, PO 
Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 
16th June 2006 at 10:30 am. 
Business: 
1. To confirm, ratify and approve the conduct of 
the liquidation by the liquidators, S.L.C. Whicker 
and K.D. Lloyd; 
2. To approve the quantum of the liquidators’ 
remuneration, that being fixed by the time 
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff; 
3. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property of the Company has been disposed 
of as at the date of the final meeting and to 
approve such accounts;  
4. To authorise the liquidators to retain any 
unclaimed distributions to shareholders for a 
period of five years from the date of dissolution 
of the Company, and to deduct such reasonable 
amounts from the unclaimed distributions as 
compensation for monitoring the funds and/or 
liaising with the shareholders, and, if any of the 
distributions remain unclaimed at the end of this 
five year period, to pay the remaining funds to 
the Cayman Islands Government pursuant to 
Section 181 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision); and 
5. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company and of the liquidators for 
a period of five years from the dissolution of the 
Company, after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their stead. A proxy need not 
be a member or creditor. 
Dated 1st May 2006. 

S.L.C. WHICKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

486

Contact for enquiries: 
Caroline Cookson 
Telephone: 345-914-4331 
Facsimile:  345-949-7164 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone:  345-949-4800 
Facsimile:   345-949-7164 

VARIASIAN DEVELOPMENT, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 146 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 146 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of above-named Company 
will be held at Louisville, Kentucky, on 16th June 
2006, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 16th May 2006. 

JIM DEROUIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

c/o Yum! Brands, Inc. 
VARIASIAN OPERATIONS 
(INTERNATIONAL), LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at Louisville, Kentucky, on 16th June 2006, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 16th May 2006. 

JIM DEROUIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

c/o Yum! Brands, Inc. 
YMO CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden 

Road, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 16th 
June 2006, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 16th June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 2nd day of May 2006. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

IOMIO HOLDINGS LTD. 
In Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 146 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of this Company will be held at its 
Registered Office, George Town, Grand Cayman 
on the 19th day of June 2006 at 9:00 A.M. 
Business: 
1. To lay account before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on the 19th day of June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

487

vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 1st day of May 2006. 

RAYMOND E. WHITTAKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
FCM LTD. 
Tel: 345-946-5125 
Fax: 345-946-5126 
Address for service:  
FCM LTD. 
PO Box 1982, George Town, Grand Cayman 

RONDAU LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of UMS, 22 rue de Villereuse, 
1207 Geneva, Switzerland, on 20th June 2006, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 25th April 2006. 

ALAIN ANDREY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 309 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Island 

BROWNSTONE GLOBAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 19th June 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 19th June 2006. 
2.  To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 2nd May 2006. 

LAWRENCE EDWARDS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Jones 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CONISTON LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th 
June 2006, at 10:00am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 20th June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 1st day of May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

488

CONROE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th 
June 2006, at 10:15am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 20th June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 1st day of May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

OKANAGAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th 
June 2006 at 10:30am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 20th June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 2nd day of May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

SIMCOE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th 
June 2006, at 10:45am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 20th June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 2nd day of May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

489

Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

HENRY JOHNSON MARINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held on 19th June 2006 at Cherry Hill, New 
Jersey 08034-0058, U.S.A.  
Business 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 19th June 2006. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their stead.  A proxy need not 
be a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 29th March 2006 
Date of liquidation:  29 March 2006 

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotiabank Building 
P.O. Box 884 George Town 
Grand Cayman 
Ref: SG/11303 
Address for service: 
c/o Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotiabank Building 
P.O. Box 884 George Town, Grand Cayman 
Ref: SG/1130302 

MEDTRONIC JAPAN CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 23rd June 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 23rd June 2006.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

MEDTRONIC U.K. CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 23rd June 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 23rd June 2006.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

490

attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

MEDTRONIC EUROPE CAPITAL CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 23rd June 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 23rd June 2006.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 

AL-ZAHRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of the shareholders of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Walkers, PO Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, on 19th June 2006, at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which time 
they may be destroyed. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need to be a 
member. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

A. NAWAL SAHEED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House 
P.O. Box 265 GT, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SECURITAS INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 16th 
June 2006, at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 16th June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

491

five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 26th April 2006. 

OGIER  
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

SECURITAS PARTNERS, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 16th 
June 2006, at 9:15 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding-up on 16th June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 26th April 2006. 

OGIER  
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Colin MacKay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 

 
 
 
 

WHITE STAR INVESTMENT COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of the above-named company will 
be held at the offices of MBT Trustees (Cayman) 
Ltd., 3rd Floor, Piccadilly Center, Elgin Avenue, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 27th day of July 2006, at 12 noon. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 27th day of July, 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Dated this 27th day of April 2006. 

PAOLO GIACOMELLI  
On behalf of the  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Paolo Giacomelli 
Telephone: (345) 949 8859 
Facsimile: (345) 949 9793/4 
Address for service: 
MBT Trustees Ltd. 
P.O. Box 30622 SMB 
Grand Cayman 

NICOS SPC HOLDINGS CORP. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this company will be held at 
the offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 21st June 2006, at 
10:15 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the date 
of the final winding-up on 21st June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

492

from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

JANET CRAWSHAW 
JAMAL YOUNG  

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton 
Telephone: (345) 949 7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7634 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PASSOS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Maples 
Finance Limited, Queensgate House, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 
on 16th day of June 2006, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

MAXINE RAWLINS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PASSOS II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Maples 
Finance Limited, Queensgate House, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 
on 16th day of June 2006, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 

winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th day of April 2006. 

MAXINE RAWLINS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
EUROPEAN VENTURES GROUP LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of UMS, 22 rue de Villereuse, 
1207 Geneva, Switzerland, on 20th June 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 20th April 2006. 

ALAIN ANDREY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 309 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

HORIZON OFFSHORE LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 19th June 2006 at 10:00a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 19th June 2006. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

493

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 5th May 2006. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Joshua Taylor 
Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

LPG SHIPPING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Deutsche 
Bank (Cayman) Limited, Elizabethan Square, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 19th day of 
June 2006 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 5th day of May 2006. 

DAVID DYER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 8244 
Facsimile: (345) 949 5223  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1984GT, Grand Cayman 

ADDITIONAL REALTY HOLDINGS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 21st 
June 2006 at 10:00am.                            
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 21st June 2006.                        
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of May 2006. 

JAMAL YOUNG  
JANET CRAWSHAW  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Marguerite Britton  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

MORGAN CRUCIBLE (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Deutsche 
Bank (Cayman) Limited, Elizabethan Square, 
George Town, Grand Cayman on the 30th day of 
June 2006 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 12th day of May 2006. 

DAVID DYER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 8244 
Facsimile: (345) 949 5223  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1984GT, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

494

Struck-off List 
 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL STRIKE 
 

Notice is here given pursuant to section 175 Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the following company has 
been struck from the Register of Companies, effective 31st March 2006: 
 

HONG KONG DNA TECHNOLOGY LIMITED 
CINDY Y. JEFERSON-BULGIN 

Deputy Registrar General 
 
 

Transfer of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
Section 229 

 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision), that the following 
company has been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to Bermuda, 
on 21st April 2006: 

SCUUL LIMITED 
  

NEYDIS TAVERAS 
Assistant Registrar of Companies 

 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 225 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision), that the company 
listed below, previously registered in the British Virgin Islands,  was  registered in the Cayman Islands, 
Effective 27th January 2006: 

CAVALIER GLOBAL LIMITED  
  

  
CINDY Y. JEFERSON-BULGIN 

Deputy Registrar General 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

495

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO 94 OF 2006 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF FUNDNEXUS LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 7th March 2006 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Sean Scott on 7th March 2006, and the supplemental affidavit sworn by Sean Scott on 14th  March 2006. 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. Fundnexus Limited (Registration No. 115806) shall be restored to the register of companies upon: 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$1,880 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Trulaw Corporate Services, PO Box 866GT, Anderson Square Building, George Town, Grand 
Cayman. 

Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 14th day of March 2006. 
Filed this 14th day of March 2006. 

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Truman Bodden & Company, PO Box 866GT, Anderson Square Building, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (Ref: SAS/1148-1), Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant, Fundnexus 
Limited. 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 12 OF 2006 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF JAYHAWK CORPORATION LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated and filed the 5th day of January 2006, the supporting 
affidavit sworn by Janie Grant on the 20th day of October 2005, and the supplemental affidavits sworn by 
Morris Garcia on 5 and 12 January 2006, respectively; 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. JAYHAWK CORPORATION LTD (Registration No. 58866) shall be restored to the register of 
companies upon: 

(a)  Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,083.36 in respect of the reinstatement fee,  
and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Cayman International And Corporate Marine Services Ltd., PO Box 822GT, Suite #10, 2nd Floor, 
Jack and Jill Building, 19 Fort Street, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2.  Notice of this order being published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
  



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

496

Dated this 13th day of January 2006. 
Filed this 13th day of January 2006. 

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Morris M. Garcia, Suite #2, Nevlaw Bldg, George Town, Grand Cayman, attorney-
at-law for the applicant. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO 454 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF INTELSEC CONSULTANTS LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated and filed the 4th day of October 2005, the supporting 
affidavit sworn by William Claude Myles on the 29th day of September 2005, and the supplemental affidavit 
of  Morris Garcia sworn on 14th October 2005; 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. INTELSEC CONSULTANTS LTD (Registration No. 24596) shall be restored to the register of 
companies upon: 

(a)  Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$799.99 in respect of the reinstatement fee,  
and 

(c) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Cayman International And Corporate Marine Services Ltd, PO Box 822GT, Suite #10, 2nd Floor, 
Jack and Jill Building, 19 Fort Street, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2.  Notice of this order will be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 14th day of October 2005. 
Filed this 14th day of October 2005. 

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Morris M. Garcia, Suite #2, Nevlaw Bldg, George Town, Grand Cayman, attorney-
at-law for the applicant. 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 111 OF 2006 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF LAVORO INC. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated and filed the 22nd March 2006, the supporting and 
supplemental Affidavits of David M.L. Roberts, dated respectively 21st March 2006 and 3rd April 2006; 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. LAVORO INC (Registration No. CR-50791) shall be restored to the register of companies upon: 

(a)  Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$8,153.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee,  
new registered office filing fee and outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

497

(d) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Cayman Management Ltd., Harbour Centre, George Town, P.O. Box 1569GT, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands. 

2.  Notice of this order will be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 6th day of March 2006. 

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Nelson & Company, Attorneys-at-law for the applicant herein, whose address is P.O. 
Box 2075GT, 4th Floor, West Wind Building, Harbour Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman. 

  
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 156 OF 2006 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SOUTH HOLDINGS LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 24th day of April 2006, the supporting affidavit 
sworn by Jorge Allende Zanartu on the  19th day of April 2006; 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. South Holdings (Registration No. CR-100964) shall be restored to the register of companies upon: 

(a)  Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$5,043.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee 
and outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at SH 
Corporate Services Ltd., of 4th Floor, Harbour Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands. 

2.  Notice of this order will be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 27th day of April 2006. 
Filed this 27th day of April 2006. 

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Solomon Harris, of 2nd Floor, First Caribbean House, P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of the applicant whose address for service is 
that ft its said Attorneys-at-Law. 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 71 OF 2006 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF BIOGROWTH INC. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 20th day of February 2006 and the supporting 
affidavit sworn by Shawn Lunt on the 2nd  day of March 2006; 
IT IS ORDERED THAT:  
1. BIOGROWTH INC. (Registration No. 105066) shall be restored to the register of companies upon: 

(a)  Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,103.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee 
outstanding annual fees and penalties; and 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

498

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at the 
offices of Bodden Corporate Services Ltd., P.O. Box 10335 APO, 802 Grand Pavilion Commercial 
Building, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2.  Notice of this order will be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 8th day of March 2006.  

A.BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Bodden & Bodden, Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of the applicant herein whose 
address for services is that of its representatives, P.O. Box 10335 APO, West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands.  

 
  

General Commercial Notices 
 

NOTICE 
 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COMPANY MANAGERS ASSOCIATION 
 
The following persons were elected to office at the Annual General Meeting of the Company Managers 
Association, on 28th April 2006. 
 
    The Executive Committee for 2006/07 therefore now comprises: 
 

President   - Sydney Coleman 
Vice-President  - Paul Harris 
Treasurer   - David Roberts 
Secretary   - Peter A. Broadhurst 
Assistant Secretary  - Bill Messer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

499

Demand Notices 
 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION). 
SECTION 64(2) NOTICE 

 
BETWEEN: FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CAYMAN)  

  LIMITED 
 
AND:  MARLA HOWELL 
 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE 
CORPORATION (CAYMAN) LIMITED (FORMERLY BARCLAYS FINANCE CORPORATION 
OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS) – WEST BAY NORTH WEST, BLOCK 4B, PARCEL 507H2 
 
UNDER THE CHARGE dated 18 December 2002 and registered in the Land Registry on 16 January 2003 
(“the Charge”), granted by you as chargor in favour of FirstCaribbean International Finance Corporation 
(Cayman) Limited (“the Chargee”), the land described as Registration Section West Bay North West, Block 
4B Parcel 507H2, was charged to the Chargee pursuant to the provisions of the Registered Land Law (1995 
Revision). 
 
TAKE NOTICE that there was due as at 15 March 2006 under the Charge the sum of US$176,413.46 with 
interest accruing thereon at the rate of 9.5% per annum or US$40.21 per diem and demand is hereby made for 
immediate repayment thereof. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that at the expiration of 3 (three) months from the date of service of this demand all 
monies due pursuant to this demand or the charges shall be deemed to be repayable. 
 
THIS DEMAND is made of you in terms of Section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 
 

WALKERS 
 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 
SECTION 72  NOTICE 

 
BETWEEN: FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CAYMAN)  

  LIMITED 
 
AND:  MARLA HOWELL 
 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE 
CORPORATION (CAYMAN) LIMITED (FORMERLY BARCLAYS FINANCE CORPORATION 
OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS) (THE "BANK") – WEST BAY NORTH WEST, BLOCK 4B, 
PARCEL 507H2 
 
TAKE NOTE that default has been made and has continued for a period in excess of one (1) month under the 
Charge dated 18 December 2002 and registered in the Land Registry on 16 January 2003 (“the Charge”) 
granted by you, as chargor, in favour of the Bank as chargee, pursuant to which the land described as 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

500

registration section West Bay North West, Block 4B, Parcel 507H2, was charged to the Bank pursuant to the 
provisions of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
AND TAKE NOTICE that there was due as at 15 March 2006 under the Charge the sum of US$176,413.46 
with interest accruing thereon at the rate of 9.5% per annum or US$40.21 per diem and demand is hereby 
made for immediate repayment thereof. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that a demand for payment of the amount in arrears under the Charge was made of you 
by letter dated 9 March 2005. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to repay the indebtedness referred to therein. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that as default is continued for a period in excess of one (1) month as provided for in 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) and that as you have failed to make payment 
pursuant to the demand for payment dated 9 March 2005, further demand for payment is hereby made under 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) for payment of the above sum together with all 
accrued interest to date of payment failing which action will be commenced against you from the expiry of 
three (3) months from the date of service of this Notice for payment in full of the principal sum and all 
interest accruing thereon which is due to the Bank. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you will have until the expiration of three (3) months from the date of service of 
this Notice to pay all monies due under this Notice failing which, the Bank intends to sell the said parcel of 
land secured by the Charge either by public auction or private treaty and to sue on the covenants contained in 
the Charge. 
 
THIS NOTICE was given to you in compliance with Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

WALKERS 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

501

Patent and Trademarks
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    11 April 2005 
No:    753182 
Class:     4 
Date of expiry:   25 April 2015 
Proprietor:   Ashland  Inc. 
                      50 East RiverCenter 

  Boulevard 
                      Covington 

Kentucky 41012-0391 
                      USA 
Agent:    Olcott International & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 3014 
                      Weehawken, NJ 07087 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   VALVOLINE 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    10 April 2006 
No:    972417 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   17 March 2016 
Proprietor:   Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki  

  Kaisha (Toyota Motor 
   Corporation) 

                      No 1, Toyota-Cho 
                      Toyota-Shi 
                     Aichi-Ken, Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St Helier 

                      Jersey JE4 9WL 
Channel Islands 

                      British Isles 
Word/Mark: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

502

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Personnel Occurrences 
 
ACTING 
1. Ms. Cheryll Richards, Solicitor General, was appointed to act as Attorney General for the period 

Monday, 24th April 2006 -- Wednesday, 26th April 2006. 
 
 

Appointments 
 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NATIONAL DRUG 

COUNCIL 
 
In accordance with section 7 (1) and (2) of the National Drug Council Law, the following persons are 
appointed as Members of the Board of Directors, National Drug Council, effective 1st May 2006 and until 6th 
May 2009:- 

Mrs. Julene Banks   - Chair 
Mr. Rayle Roberts   - Vice Chairman  
Dr. William Hrudey  - Member 
Dr. Marc Lockhart   - Member 
Mrs. Teresa Echenique-Bowen - Member 
Ms Nova Hall   - Member 

Dated this 18th day of April 2006. 
CARMENA H WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

  
AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1977 

 
In accordance with the provisions of Part II of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations 
1977, the following persons have been appointed to the Air Transport Licensing Authority to hold office for a 
term of one year, with effect 21st April 2006:- 

Mr. Ernest (Ernie) Bodden   - Chairman 
Ms Sheenah Hislop-DaCosta   - Deputy Chairman 
Miss Joannah Bodden   - Member 
Mr. Morgan DaCosta   - Member 
Mr. Woodrow (Woody) Foster  - Member 
Mr. Rollin Jackson    - Member 
Ms Nicoela McCoy    - Secretary (non-voting). 

Made in Cabinet this 18th  day of April 2006. 
CARMENA H WATLER 

Clerk of Cabinet 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

503

Probate and Administration 
 
Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 
 

Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
JEFFERS, Andres 
Yvanhoe 
Butterfield 

4.11.2006 SMITH JEFFERS, 
Marielee Alvarina 

1.5.2003 CI$71,000.00 

     
WATLER, Waide 
Excell 

4.12.2006 NIXON, Reginald 2.4..2006 CI$2,476,377.30 

     
EBANKS, Allan 
Anthony 

4.13.2006 EBANKS, Cecelia 20.2.2006 CI$548,000.00 

     
CHISHOLM, Ida 
B. 
 

19.4.2006 CHISHOLM, Edward 
Owen 
&  
CHISHOLM, Harry 
Colvin 

18.10.2005 CI$1,000,000.00 

     
JERVIS, Daniel 20.4.2006 PORTER, Tristaka 1.5.2000 CI$237,000.00 
     
RANKINE, Nimitz 
Edward 

24.4.2006 RANKINE, Mittra  
Lunies  
&  
CONOLLY, William 
M.  
(Nominated on behalf 
of the minority interest) 

22.1.2006 REALTY 
CI$460,000.00 
PERSONALTY 
CI$82,937.00 

     
EBANKS, 
Charles Cody 
Antonio 

26.4.2006 EBANKS, Ermita May 24.2.2006 CI$225,000.00 

     
FREDERICK, 
Celeste 

26.4.2006 FREDERICK-
WESTERBORG, 
Derrick 

10.1.2001 CI$17,364.00 

     
THOMPSON, SR 
Norberg Kelvin 

28.4.2006 THOMPSON, Mary 
Virginia 

30.3.2006 US$45,000,000.00 

     
YOUNG-SANG, 28.4.2006 YOUNG-SANG, 30.12.2005 CI$60,000.00 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

504

Winston Harold Wendy 
     
HURLSTON, 
Donald Edgerly 
aka HURLSTON, 
Donald 

2.5.2006 HURLSTON, Donald 
Oniel 

29.8.2004 CI$300,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP 

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 

Errata 
 
The Registrar of Companies has issued the following corrections to submissions to the Gazette: 
 
In the Probate section of: 
 
1. Gazette 8, dated 18th April 2006: 
• The address  for Reg. Nos. 2114149 should read “50 East” 
• Reg. No. “1609792” should read “2160979”. 
• The Agent for Reg. No.2104628 should read “Ogier & Boxalls” 

 
 
2. Gazette 18,  dated 6th September 2004: 
• In Reg. No. 2235566, the trademark should be stylized as follows, and not characterized as a “word”. 

 
 
• The Expiry Date for Reg. No. EP0832082 should read “3rd June 2016”. Subscribers are also asked to 

delete reference “Class 4”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

505

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:       
Local:   Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:    Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:       
Caribbean, US and Canada:   Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries:   Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

506

2006 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:  00pm Deadline 12:  00pm Printer 12:  00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:  00 pm) 

11 Wed 17-May-06 Fri 19-May-06 Tue 23-May-06 Mon 29-May-06 
12 Wed 31-May-06 Thur 1-Jun-06 Tue 6-Jun-06 *Tue 13-Jun-06 
13 Wed 14-Jun-06 Fri 16-Jun-06 Tue 20-Jun-06 Mon 26-Jun-06 
14 Wed 28-Jun-06 Thur 29-Jun-06 Tue 4-Jul-06 Mon 10-Jul-06 
15 Wed 12-Jul-06 Fri 14-Jul-06 Tue 18-Jul-06 Mon 24-Jul-06 
16 Wed 26-Jul-06 Fri 28-Jul-06 Tue 1-Aug-06 Mon 7-Aug-06 
17 Wed 9-Aug-06 Fri 11-Aug-06 Tue 15-Aug-06 Mon 21-Aug-06 
18 Wed 23-Aug-06 Fri 25-Aug-06 Tue 29-Aug-06 Mon 4-Sep-06 
19 Wed 6-Sep-06 Fri 8-Sep-06 Tue 12-Sep-06 Mon 18-Sep-06 
20 Wed 20-Sep-06 Fri 22-Sep-06 Tue 26-Sep-06 Mon 2-Oct-06 
21 Wed 4-Oct-06 Fri 6-Oct-06 Tue 10-Oct-06 Mon 16-Oct-06 
22 Wed 18-Oct-06 Fri 20-Oct-06 Tue 24-Oct-06 Mon 30-Oct-06 
23 Wed 1-Nov-06 Fri 3-Nov-06 Tue 7-Nov-06 Tue 14-Nov-06 
24 Wed 15-Nov-06 Fri 17-Nov-06 Tue 21-Nov-06 Mon 27-Nov-06 
25 Wed 29-Nov-06 Fri 1-Dec-06 Tue 5-Dec-06 Mon 11-Dec-06 
26 Wed 13-Dec-06 Fri 15-Dec-06 Tue 19-Dec-06 Wed 27-Dec-06 
1/07 Wed 27-Dec-06 Thur 28-Dec-06 Tue 2-Jan-07 Mon 8-Jan-07 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

507

INDEX 
1 

1609792.........................................................................................................................................................504 

2 

2104628.........................................................................................................................................................504 
2114149.........................................................................................................................................................504 
2235566.........................................................................................................................................................504 

7 

753182...........................................................................................................................................................501 

9 

972417...........................................................................................................................................................501 

A 

ADDITIONAL REALTY HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................... 482, 493 
AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1977 .......................................502 
AITKEN, SCOTT ................................................................................................................................. 472, 485 
ALLEN, HELEN................................................................................................................................... 479, 481 
AL-ZAHRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED.....................................................................................................490 
ANDREY, ALAIN................................................................................................................ 474, 481, 487, 492 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY (JR-17) LIMITED............................................................ 472, 485 
ANTONACI, EMANUELE ..........................................................................................................................470 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NATIONAL DRUG 

COUNCIL................................................................................................................................................502 
ARKLET LIMITED......................................................................................................................................470 

B 

BIOGROWTH INC.......................................................................................................................................497 
BLAKE, K.D.................................................................................................................................................485 
BODDEN, A. ........................................................................................................................ 495, 496, 497, 498 
BOGGESS, DERRIE ............................................................................................................................ 470, 484 
BROWNSTONE GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD ......................................................................487 

C 

CAVALIER GLOBAL LIMITED.................................................................................................................494 
CEDRO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ............................................................................................... 475, 476 
CHISHOLM, Ida B. ......................................................................................................................................503 
CHRISTIAN, ELLEN J......................................................................................................................... 473, 486 
CITY CLUBS INTERNATIONAL 1, LLC .......................................................................................... 469, 483 
CLOVA LIMITED........................................................................................................................................471 
COMPASS ROYALTY I, LTD. ...................................................................................................................479 
CONISTON LIMITED.......................................................................................................................... 474, 487 
CONROE LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 474, 488 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

508

CRAWSHAW, JANET ..........................................................470, 474, 475, 478, 482, 483, 487, 488, 492, 493 
CULLINANE, JOHN ............................................................................................................................ 470, 484 

D 

DEROUIN, JIM............................................................................................................................. 472, 473, 486 
DYER, DAVID ..................................................................................................................................... 482, 493 

E 

EBANKS, ALLAN ANTHONY ...................................................................................................................503 
EBANKS, CHARLES CODY ANTONIO....................................................................................................503 
EDWARDS, LAWRENCE ...........................................................................................................................487 
ELLISON, RICHARD ..................................................................................................................................480 
EP0832082 ....................................................................................................................................................504 
EUROPEAN VENTURES GROUP LIMITED .................................................................................... 481, 492 
EXPORT LEASING (C.I.) COMPANY LIMITED......................................................................................484 

F 

FINGLAS LIMITED.....................................................................................................................................471 
FREDERICK, Celeste ...................................................................................................................................503 
FUNDNEXUS LIMITED..............................................................................................................................495 

G 

GIACOMELLI, PAOLO....................................................................................................................... 478, 491 
GODDARD, MORA .....................................................................................................................................481 
GORDON, RICHARD .................................................................................................................. 478, 479, 480 
GOVI, GIOVANNI .......................................................................................................................................470 

H 

HENRY JOHNSON MARINE LIMITED ............................................................................................ 469, 489 
HILL, CONNAN................................................................................................................................... 472, 485 
HONG KONG DNA TECHNOLOGY LIMITED ........................................................................................494 
HORIZON OFFSHORE LTD. ......................................................................................................................492 
HOWELL, MARLA......................................................................................................................................499 
HSJ LIMITED...............................................................................................................................................479 
HUGHES, MIKE........................................................................................................................... 479, 480, 481 
HURLSTON, DONALD EDGERLY AKA HURLSTON, DONALD .........................................................504 

I 

INTELSEC CONSULTANTS LTD..............................................................................................................496 
IOMIO HOLDINGS LTD. .................................................................................................................... 473, 486 

J 

JAYHAWK CORPORATION LTD. ............................................................................................................495 
JEFERSON-BULGIN, CINDY Y. ................................................................................................................494 
JEFFERS, ANDRES YVANHOE BUTTERFIELD .....................................................................................503 
JERVIS, DANIEL .........................................................................................................................................503 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

509

K 

KPA LTD. .....................................................................................................................................................479 

L 

LAVORO INC. .............................................................................................................................................496 
LPG SHIPPING LIMITED ................................................................................................................... 481, 493 

M 

MAJOR, GUY...............................................................................................................................................480 
MALACCA FUND (CAYMAN) LIMITED.................................................................................................485 
MARSHALL, JAMES .......................................................................................................................... 473, 474 
MARTIN, LINBURGH......................................................................................... 469, 476, 477, 483, 489, 490 
MEDTRONIC EUROPE CAPITAL CORP. ......................................................................................... 477, 490 
MEDTRONIC JAPAN CAPITAL CORP. ............................................................................................ 476, 489 
MEDTRONIC U.K. CAPITAL CORP.................................................................................................. 476, 489 
MOGNO CORPORATION...........................................................................................................................476 
MORGAN CRUCIBLE (CAYMAN) LIMITED .................................................................................. 482, 493 
MULTI-STRATEGY PPF LTD. ........................................................................................................... 469, 483 

N 

NETO, MANOEL BIZARRIA GUILHERME ..................................................................................... 475, 476 
NICOS SPC HOLDINGS CORP. ......................................................................................................... 478, 491 
NORCROSS, III, GEORGE E............................................................................................................... 469, 489 

O 

OGIER........................................................................................................................................... 477, 478, 491 
OKANAGAN LIMITED....................................................................................................................... 475, 488 

P 

PASSOS II LIMITED ...................................................................................................................................492 
PASSOS LIMITED.......................................................................................................................................492 
PROSEN LIMITED ......................................................................................................................................471 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION..............................................................................505 

Q 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD........................................................................................................................ 469, 483 

R 

R. L. CAPITAL LIMITED COMPANY .......................................................................................................480 
RANKINE, NIMITZ EDWARD...................................................................................................................503 
RAWLINS, MAXINE...................................................................................................................................492 
RICHARDS, MS. CHERYLL.......................................................................................................................502 
RONDAU LIMITED............................................................................................................................. 474, 487 
RONEY, JON........................................................................................................................................ 479, 480 



 

Tuesday, 16th May 2006                                Issue No. 10/2006 
  

510

S 

SAHEED, A. NAWAL..................................................................................................................................490 
SANTA ISABEL OVERSEAS .....................................................................................................................480 
SCEPTRE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED....................................................................................................479 
SCUUL LIMITED.........................................................................................................................................494 
SECOND EMERGING MARKETS CBO, LIMITED..................................................................................481 
SECURITAS INTERNATIONAL LTD................................................................................................ 477, 490 
SECURITAS PARTNERS, LTD. ......................................................................................................... 477, 491 
SIAM INVESTMENT FUND.......................................................................................................................473 
SIMCOE LIMITED............................................................................................................................... 475, 488 
SOUTH HOLDINGS LTD............................................................................................................................497 
STANLEY FUND MANAGERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED........................................................ 470, 484 
START INVESTMENTS LIMITED.............................................................................................................478 
SYBERSMA, STUART ........................................................................................................................ 484, 493 

T 

TAVERAS, NEYDIS ....................................................................................................................................494 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COMPANY MANAGERS ASSOCIATION....................................................498 
THEOREMA E&M FUND, LTD .................................................................................................................470 
THOMPSON, HUGH....................................................................................................................................478 
THOMPSON, SR NORBERG KELVIN.......................................................................................................503 
TYNE, S ................................................................................................................................................ 471, 472 

U 

UBS CURRENCY FUND (USA) LLC.........................................................................................................484 
UNITED MULTI-SECTOR CDO I LIMITED .............................................................................................480 

V 

VARIASIAN DEVELOPMENT, LTD. ................................................................................................ 472, 486 
VARIASIAN OPERATIONS (INTERNATIONAL), LTD. ................................................................. 472, 486 

W 

WALKERS............................................................................................................................................ 499, 500 
WATLER, CARMENA H.............................................................................................................................502 
WATLER, CHRIS.........................................................................................................................................479 
WATLER, WAIDE EXCELL.......................................................................................................................503 
WHICKER, S.L.C. ........................................................................................................................................485 
WHITE STAR INVESTMENT COMPANY........................................................................................ 478, 491 
WHITTAKER, RAYMOND E. ............................................................................................................ 473, 487 

Y 

YL CAPITAL CORPORATION........................................................................................................... 470, 483 
YMO CORPORATION ........................................................................................................................ 473, 486 
YOUNG, JAMAL ..................................................................470, 474, 475, 478, 482, 483, 487, 488, 492, 493 
YOUNG-SANG, WINSTON HAROLD.......................................................................................................503 
 


	  Information……………..….………….Pg. 505 
	Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………..Pg. 506 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
	Probate and Administration 
	Templates 
	INDEX 






